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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr P Taylor

Scheme
:
Equitable Life Pension Plan (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
Mr D J Boyle director of D J B Trenchless Techniques Limited (the Trustee)

THE COMPLAINT (20 October 2001)

1. Mr Taylor complains of injustice, including financial loss as a result of maladministration by the Trustee in its failure to arrange for a transfer value within the statutory timescale.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION

Pension Schemes Act 1993

“Section 95
(1) A member of an occupational pension scheme or a personal pension scheme who acquires a right to a cash equivalent under paragraph (a),(aa) or (b) of section 94(1) may only take it by making an application in writing to the trustees or managers of the scheme requiring them to use the cash equivalent to which he has acquired a right in whichever of the ways specified in subsection (2) or, as the case may be, subsection (3) he chooses.”

“Section 99
(1) Where-

(a) a member has exercised the option conferred by section 95; and

(b) the trustees or managers of the scheme have done what is needed to carry out what the member requires,

the trustees or managers shall be discharged from any obligation to provide benefits to which the cash equivalent related except, in such cases as are mentioned in section 96(2), to the extent that an obligation to provide such guaranteed minimum pensions or give effect to such protected rights continues to subsist.

(2) Subject to the following provisions of this section, if the trustees or managers of a scheme receive an application under section 95, they shall do what is needed to carry out what the member requires-

(a) within 12 months of the date on which they receive the application; 

(b) in the case of a member of an occupational pension scheme, by the date on which the member attains normal pension age if that is earlier.”

MATERIAL FACTS

2. D J B Trenchless Techniques Limited (DJB) is the appointed sole trustee of the Scheme.  Mr Taylor was a managing director of DJB until he resigned on 25 October 1994.  Mr Taylor has indicated that relations between himself and Mr Boyle, also a director of DJB, were somewhat fraught prior to his resignation 

3. In February 1997 Mr Taylor wished to take a transfer from the Scheme and completed a leaving service questionnaire (the questionnaire) and returned it to Equitable Life.  On 4 August 1997, Equitable Life confirmed that the questionnaire had been sent to the Trustee for signing but a signature had proved difficult to achieve as numerous items of correspondence and several telephone calls had not been answered.

4. Solicitors instructed by Mr Taylor sought assistance from the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on 22 July 1999.

5. An OPAS advisor was appointed to deal with the case but did not actively progress the complaint at that time as he had been informed that Mr Taylor, was ‘sorting something out’ with Mr Boyle and that the matter would be resolved.  Almost a year passed, when on 4 August 2000 OPAS wrote to Mr Taylor’s solicitors Gebbie & Wilson to determine whether the matter had been resolved.  The solicitors replied on 29 August 2000, confirming that the matter had not been resolved and enclosed a further signed questionnaire along with a request for OPAS to arrange to have it signed by the Trustee.

6. OPAS took the view at that time that Equitable Life had already made strenuous attempts to have Mr Boyle sign the questionnaire and that unless the relationship between Mr Taylor and Mr Boyle had improved there would be little point in sending a newly completed questionnaire for Mr Boyle to sign.  As an alternative, the matter was presented to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA) who declared that as this was a ‘one-member’ scheme it was outside their remit for investigation.

7. OPAS then recommended that a complaint be submitted to my office.  Mr Taylor on his complaint form has named Mr Boyle as the person responsible for not signing the questionnaire and preventing the transfer from being paid.  He also claims that as a result of the problems faced by Equitable Life, his transfer value will now be significantly reduced, by approximately 15per cent and has drawn attention to section a document prepared by Equitable Life which states:

“The total policy value is calculated as follows, taking into account the reduction in policy values on 16 July 2001.

First, the total with-profits policy value as at 31 December 2000 (after allowing for the effect of any withdrawals between 1 January 2001 and 15 July 2001), is reduced by 16%.”

8. Mr Boyle, through his appointed solicitors,  has given his version of events leading up to Mr Taylor’s resignation from DJB.  He has said that Mr Taylor was the Managing Director and had sole responsibility for the day to day running of DJB.  He has also confirmed that the situation surrounding Mr Taylor’s departure was somewhat fraught.  Mr Boyle was apparently dissatisfied with a number of aspects of Mr Taylor’s running of DJB.

9. Mr Boyle has added that subsequent to Mr Taylor’s resignation, it was discovered that most of the company’s records were missing including details of the Equitable Life Pension Scheme and the PAYE records.  Consequently, he says he is unable to substantiate the claims made by Mr Taylor in the questionnaire and is therefore currently unable to sign the declaration.  Mr Boyle does not accept that Mr Taylor’s transfer value has been reduced as a result of any delay as Mr Taylor is requesting that the transfer be made to another scheme with Equitable Life and will not therefore, suffer any penalty as claimed by Mr Taylor.

10. Mr Taylor has declared that he has no knowledge of the whereabouts of the missing company records.  He has said that Mr Boyle’s staff carried out all wages and pension administration apart from a period beginning approximately 6 weeks before he resigned; he says that when he resigned two new personnel were brought in to carry out the day to day running of DJB.

11. Mr Taylor has added that Mr Boyle could have obtained the required information by:

· replying to telephone calls, letters and faxes sent by Equitable Life.  OPAS and himself.

· examining the record of payments to Equitable Life and salary details from bank statements

· asking for payment details from Equitable Life and the Inland Revenue

12. Mr Boyle maintains that he does not hold any of the records of payments to Equitable Life or from the Bank of DJB although has said that Mr Taylor could provide him with copies of any relevant records that he does hold.  Mr Taylor has confirmed that Mr Boyle has made no such request to date.

13. Mr Taylor has also pointed out that the questionnaire states that the declaration is worded as “to the best of my/our knowledge and belief the information given herein is true and complete” and that Mr Boyle could have completed the questionnaire on that basis.

14. While Mr Taylor acknowledges that the likelihood is that he will transfer to another Equitable Life scheme, Mr Taylor has said that he was also considering taking a transfer to scheme held with Scottish Widows or even drawing a pension.  He says that had the payment been made earlier he would not have been so disadvantaged in pursuing either of those alternatives.

15. A version of the questionnaire provided by Mr Taylor confirms that he was proposing to transfer to a new employer’s scheme held with Equitable Life.  Equitable Life have advised that the 16% reduction is a penalty that applies irrespective of whether a member stays with them or transfers out.

CONCLUSION

16. Mr Taylor completed and returned the appropriate transfer questionnaire to Equitable Life in February 1997.  Equitable Life subsequently sent this to the Trustee for signing.

17. Section 99 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 requires that trustees or managers must arrange for payment of a transfer value within 12 months of receiving the application.  More than 5 years has passed and still the transfer has not been paid.  It is quite clear that the trustee in this case has  breached the requirements of that Act.  That is maladministration.

18. Mr Taylor has said that he had been considering a transfer-out to another provider, Scottish Widows and that as a result of the delay, a transfer-out now to another scheme with another provider would result in a reduction of his fund by up to 16%, this being the penalty that is currently in force for those moving funds from Equitable Life.

19. However Equitable Life say the reduction of 16% in the fund value applies regardless of whether the fund is transferred.  A version of the questionnaire provided by Mr Taylor confirms that he was proposing to transfer to a new employer’s scheme held with Equitable Life.  I conclude that had the transfer taken place within the statutory timescale Mr Taylor would still have suffered the 16% reduction.

20. Mr Boyle has said that he was unable to sign the questionnaire because he could not verify the information presented by Mr Taylor as the documentation had gone missing at or around the time of Mr Taylor’s resignation.  Mr Taylor denies that he was in any way involved in the disappearance of any of the documentation.  He contends that Mr Boyle could have verified this information from other sources and has cited the Inland Revenue and Equitable Life as examples.  Equitable Life have confirmed that Mr Boyle failed to respond to both letters and telephone calls that it made regarding this matter.  I do not accept the validity of My Boyle’s explanation.

21. I cannot see, given the evidence provided, how the maladministration, has caused injustice in the way that Mr Taylor claims.  Had Mr Taylor’s transfer payment been made within the statutory timescale and he transferred to a new scheme, held with Equitable Life, as he was proposing to do, he would have also suffered the penalty introduced on 16 July 2001.  However, I do accept that the maladministration identified has caused a degree of anxiety and distress and make an appropriate direction regarding this below.

DIRECTION

22. Within 28 days the Trustee should arrange for Mr Taylor’s transfer payment to be paid.

23. Within 28 days the Trustee pays to Mr Taylor the sum of £250 as compensation for the maladministration identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 September 2002
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